-

L SR

dqua science

Ala%aq o ounty

November 12, 2003 )
: OV 18 20
Miranm

®tal Hogpy,

@5*1 9

at
Lim Family Property
250 8th Street
Qakland, California

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
SEPTEMBER 2003 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Submitted by
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
208 W. El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526
(925) 820-9391

208 W. Fl Pintado, Danville, California 94526 9258209391 & Fax 9258374853



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Lim family property
located at 250 Sth Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On September 26, 2003, ASE measured the depth to water in monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5 and MW-7 using an electric water level
sounder. The depth to water in monitoring well MW-6 was not measured
due to a sounder malfunction. The surface of the groundwater was also
checked for the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen.
Monitoring well MW-3 contained 0.66-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table One.

A groundwater elevation (potentiometric surface) contour map is shown as
Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction at the site is generally to the
south with a gradient of 0.006 feet/foot during this guarterly sampling
period. The gradient and flow direction is consistent with previous
findings.

3.0  MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On September 26, 2003, ASE collected groundwater samples from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-7 for analysis.
Monitoring well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of free-
floating hydrocarbons at the time of sampling.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of three well casing volumes of
groundwater using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The pH, temperature,
and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during evacuation,
and samples were not collected until these parameters stabilized. Samples
were collected from each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The
groundwater samples to be analyzed for volatile compounds were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials,
preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed without headspace and labeled.
The samples to be analyzed for extractable range hydrocarbons were
contained in 1-liter amber glass bottles. All samples were stored on ice for
transport to Kiff Analytical, LLC, (KIFF) of Davis, California under
appropriate chain of custody documentation.
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Well sampling purge water was contained in a sealed and labeled 55-
gallon steel drum for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be
arranged. See Appendix A for copies of the well sampling field logs.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

All groundwater samples were analyzed by KIFF for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), lead scavengers, and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4
through MW-7 were also analyzed for oil and grease (O&G) by EPA Method
5520B. The analytical results are tabulated in Tables Two and Three, and
copies of the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are
included in Appendix B.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring well MW-3 contained 0.66-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Overall, the hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with
previous analytical results and remain elevated in downgradient
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7. The TPH-G and BIEX
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7 exceeded Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)
as presented in the "Screening For Environmental Concerns at Sites With
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater” document prepared by the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated July
2003. Additionally, the TPH-D concentration in the sample collected from
monitoring well MW-5 slightly exceeded the ESL for the first time since
testing began in June 2002. Also, the sample collected from ~monitoring
well MW-4 contained 87 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane which has not been
present in a reportable concentration in the well since October 2001.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE has prepared and submitted a corrective action plan (CAP) dated
August 26, 2002 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and is awaiting approval of ASE’s selection of remediation
technology for the site. In the meantime, ASE recommends continued
groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis. The next groundwater
sampling is scheduled for December 2003. ASE will also continue periodic
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product bailing from monitoring well MW-3 during the next quarter. ASE
also recommends, based on the analytical results from the previous year of
sampling, that analyses for oil and grease be discontinued for future
sampling events.

7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples were
collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It
does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-DHS certified laboratory. The independent
laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to assist The Lim
Family with their environmental needs. Should you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

Damian Hriciga
Project Geologist

Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables One, Two, and Three
Appendices A and B

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Froduct Groundwater

of Elevation Water Thickress Elevation
Weil 1.D. Measurement (ms]) (fest) {feet) (msi)
Mw-1 o120/95 25.51 16.21 9.30
Q4/12/25 15.71 8.80
0714/25 16.71 5.860
10/17/95 17.72 7.79

01/12/96 18.03 7.48
07/125/9¢6 16.62 £.69
0106/97 15.60 9.91
07/0&/97 17.31 820
O1/26/98 19.21 10.30
07/23/88 15.586 1013
C1/05/29 16.62 569
O713/99 15.69 9.62
AN2/00 17.44 8.07
04/24/00 16.57 9.14
07/20/00 16.20 9.21
10/24/00 17.25 &.26
0116101 17.29 522
04/05/01 15.656 2.63
C7/17101 16.54 £.97
10/25/01 16.869 .62
O1/2102 14.92 10.59
04/11/02 14.02 .49
0e/11/02 2972 15.33 143282
0o217/02 15.96 13.76
2186/02 16.14 1358
03/25/03 1616 13.56
06/23/03 16.01 13.71
02/26/03 16.57 13.15




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depth to Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1D, Measurement (msl) {fest) (feet) (msl)
MW-2 O1/30/95 25.99 15.02 897
04/12/95 14.75 9.24
07/14/25 16.02 7.97
10/17/25 16.24 7.05
O112/96 17.05 ©.94
07/25/26 16.02 7.97
C1106/27 14.24 9.65
07/06/97 16.52 7.47
O1/26/98 14.10 9.69
07123/2& 14.70 9.29
01/05/99 16.01 7.98
07/13/99 10.40 8.59
O1/12/00 16.76 7.23
O4/24/00 15.67 532
O7/20/00 15.70 829
10/24/00 10.56 7.43
o1/18/01 16.47 7.52

C4/05/01 15.85 81
O7/17/01 15.55 864
10/25/01 15.63 £.56
o1/21/02 12.55 10.44
04/11/02 1274 10.25
06/11/02 28.19 14.06 1413
02/17/02 14.67 13.52
12118/02 14.868 13.21
03/25/03 5.1 13.08
C&/22/03 14.24 12.25
09/26/03 15.49 12.70




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Litm Family Froperty

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date TopofCasing  Depthto Product GCroundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Wl 1.D. Measurement (mal) (feet) (feet} (msl}
MW-3 o1/12/00 24.25 16.65 0.01 7.58*
Q4124100 18.55 0.15 &.79*
Q7/20/00 16.01 0.41 8.57*
10/24/00 16.95 0.21 7.47"
0116701 16.63 0.21 7.79"
04/05/01 15,16 0.23 9.27*
0717101 15.92 0.39 &.e4”
10/25/01 16.26 0.56 &.29*
01/21/02, 14.08 0.16 10.350*
o4Mioz2 14.59 0.54 10.09*
06/11/02 256.58 15.16 0.20 14.14*
09/17/02 16.04 124 12,53~
10/01/02 16.14 123 12.42*
10/25/02 15.860 0.60 12.26"
112/02 15.87 0.47 12.09"
12/186/02 15.42 0.47 12.54~
032/25/03 16.11 .14 13.586*
06/23/03 16.55 1.866 13.49*
09/26/03 16.11 0.66 13.00*
MW-4 M/N2/00 23.71 17.24 ©.47
04/24/00 16.18 7.5%
O7/20/00 16.18 7.53
10/24/00 17.03 ©.65
01/16/01 16.867 ©.54
04/05/01 15.286 &.43
0717101 15.92 7.79
10/25/01 16.23 7.48
o1/21/01 14,14 a.57
04/11/02 14.43 928
oce/M/oz 26.61 14.72 12.89
09177102 15.29 15.32
1218702 15.20 15.41
03/25/03 1553 12.08
Co/23/03 15.35 15.26
09/26/03 15.91 12.70



TABLE ONE
GCroundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing  Depthto Product Croundwater
of Elevation Water Thickress Elevation
Well 1.D. Measurement {mal) (feet} (feet) (msl)
MW-5 oe/M/oz 28.40 14.23 1417
09/17/02 14.80 15.60
12/186/02 15.08& 12.52
03/25/03 15.31 13.09
06/23/03 1516 12.24
09/26/03 16.72 12.6&
MW-6 oo/Mj02 28.20 14.25 14.25
02/17/02 15.47 13.73
12118/02 15.43 13.77
03/25/03 15.67 12.563
06/23/03 15.48 1372
09/26/03 NOT MEASURED - SOUNDER MALFUNCTION
MW-7 oe/Mioz 256.95 1512 12.76
0917102 1573 13.22
12116102 NOT MEASURED - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
03/25/03 15.96 12.99
06123/03 15.75 13.20
09/26/03 16.29 12.66
W-1 C7/13/99 24.05 14.75 2.50
06/M/02 26.23
W-2 O713/99 24.21 1910 a.1
06/11/02 2650
W-3 07/13/938 23.93 15.00 £.93
06/1/0Z 2514
W-4 07/135/88 2383 Unknowr Unkinown
C6/1/02 28.24




TABLE ONE

Lim Family Froperty

Groundwater Elevation Data

250 &th Street
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing  Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well |.D. Measurement {msl) {feet) (feet) (mal)
W-5 07/13/929 24.00 15.50 .00 9.55*
07/2%/29 15.52 1.0% 9.527
0&/03/99 15.586 0.64 8.92"
0&N7/99 15.62 0.66 2.07"
0827199 15.92 077 8.70*
08/10/99 15.52 0.56 8.63"
02/24/29 15.57 0.26 864"
10/08/29 15.56 0.23 &.62"
N/02/99 15.59 0.22 &59*
112/99 15.64 0.07 8.42"
12/16/99 16.12 0.64 8.39”
C1/12/00 16.54 0.2& 7.66"

ce/M/02 28.32

Notes:

* = Adjusted for the presence of free-floating oil by the equation: Top of Casing Elevati

(0.8 x Floating Hydrocarbon Thicknese) = Groundwater Elevation (Adjusted).

Top of casing elavations resurveyed by Mid Coast Englneers on G/27/02 and 7/1/0Z,

on - Depth to Water +




TABLE TWO

Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are in parts per billion

Well/

Pate TPH TFH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline Diesel  Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-1

O1/30/95 740 200 3 5 1 4 =
04/12/85 400 500 <0.5 <0.5 3 <2 --
07/14/95 520 400 1 <0.b 2 3 -
10/17/95 400 200 0.5 1 3 <2 --
O112/96 120 &80 <05 <0.5 <0.b <10 <2.0
07/06/96 320 300 0.52 2.7 1.2 2.3 <5.0
O1/06/97 110 75 <05 0.68 <05 <05 <B.0
07705197 360 280 <05 1.5 1.4 1.9 <b.0
O1/26/98 <50 <50 = <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Q7123/986 1a0 <50 0.54 2.8 2 1.8 <50
01/05/29 200 <50 1.8 1.6 3.3 <0.5 <5.0
07/13/99 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <5.0
ONNZ2/00 300 1,000 22 26 55 24 <5.0
04/24/00 260 260" <0.5 <0.5 <0.b 21 <5.0
07120100 280 150" 1.8 <0.b <05 <05 <50
10/24/00 170" 280" <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0
(ntYied 170 150" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 <5.0
04/05/01 Abo™ 190* <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
o777 101 310 570 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/25/01 250 260 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
O1/22/02 200 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
O4/M/C2 260 300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <B.0
Oe/N1/02 270 330 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <B.0
0an7/02 320 1,700 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
12/18/02 170 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «5.0
03/25/03 320 <500 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.b <b.0
06/23/03 240 310 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 < 5.0
09/26/03 10 300 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All resuits are in parts per billion

Well/

Date TFH TPH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzeng  Toluens  bsnzene  Xylenzs  MTBE
MW-2

O/20/85 88,000 800 19,000 18,000 2,400 10,000 --
04/12/95 10,000 220 21,000 28,000 2,800 14,000 --
Q714795 120,000 5,000 20,000 25,000 3200 15000 -
10/117/95 180,000 4,000 15000 26,000 4,900 23,000 --
O\12/96 32,000 2,600 10,000 &,000 1100 4,600 <2
07/08/26  N0,000 2500 20,000 18,000 2500 12,000 <500
01/06/97 230,000 37,000 1,000 12,000 4300 20,000 <1200
07/08/27 21,000 35000 16,000 20,000 2700 13,000 <1000
O1/26/98 50,000 1,000 12,000 12,000 1800 6700 <250
07/23/986 50,000 &,100# 11,000 8300 1,600 7,000 1100
01/05/92 50,000 7.600%# 12,000 12,000 2500 2,600 1300
07/13/29 73,000 8500 11,000 13,000 2200 9800 <500
O1/12/00 63,000 1,000 10,000 12,000 1,600 7,600 <500
04/24/00 76,000 23,000* 7,500 14000 2,000 9,400 <500
07/20/00 68000 53004 1,000 14,000 2300 1N0O0O <1000
10/24/00 46,000 &,400* 1,000 2400 1500 7300 <500
o118/ 37,000 4600 6,900 5600 1200 5300 <500
04/05/M 59,000 4,600 7100 9,600 1,600 7.600 <500
o717 N 20,000 <10,000 9,200 14,000 2,700 11,000 <50
10/25/01 79.000 <3%800 8,200 14,000 2400 1,000 <bO
o122/02 76,000 <2,300 7,000 13,000 2200 9600 <50
o4/Mm/02 76,000 <1500 7,600 NO00 2,200 12,000 <50
06/M1/02 72,000 <2500 7,300 92,600 2500 12,000 <50
0217102 52,000 <3000 BL000 5400 2100 9,100 <20
12718702 46,000 <6,000 2900 3000 1,600 7,600 22
0%/26/03  &7.000 <8000 7900 2300 2200 12,000 <50
06/23/03 46,000 <3000 7,600 4000 18900 6,600 <50
09/26/03 52,000 <3000 9100 3500 1300 5000 <50




TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
FPetroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are in parts per billion

well/
Date TFH TFH Ethyl- Total
Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-3
O1/12/00 140,000 15,000 22,000 12,000 2400 N000 <500
O4/724/00 240,000 700,000" 33,000/ 52,000/ 5,700/ 25000/ <5000
35,000 &7.000 8000 64,000
07720/00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/24/00 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
01/16/O1 NOT SAMFPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDEQCARBONS
04/05/01 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O717/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/25/01 NCT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
o1422/02 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
04M1/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0e/1/02 NCT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0917/02 NCT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
12718102 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
03/25/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYPROCARBONS
06/23/03 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBCONS
09/26/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
Mw-4
OMN2/00 99,000 7,900° 16,000 Z0,000 Z,100 12,000 <2500
04/24/00 54,000 44,000 3400/ 13,000/ 1,800/ 8800/ <1,300
4,500 20,000 2800 4,000
07/20/00 5000 3500 9,200/ 20,000 2,500 12,000/ <1,000
1,000 22,000 3400 13,000
10/24/00 86,000 5000 21000 29,000 2700 15,000 <1000
Ci1&/07 AN.000 12,000 17,000/ 21,000/ 2500/ 13,000/ <1,000
15,000 21,000 2,800 1000 <5000
04/05/01 88000 75H00* 6,200/ 18000/ 2500/ 12,000/ <1000
3,200 2,000 1300 400 <500
o770 95,000 <3,000 8000 16000 2200 1000 49
10/25/01 852,000 <2200 9,300 1£000 2400 12,000 515]
O22/02 20,000 <2300 4,600 15,000 2500 U000  <BO
04/1/02 20,000 <900 6,600 15000 2800 12,000 55
06/25/02  N0,000 <3000 10,000 Z0,000 2900 15000 <100
0aN7102 10,000 <3000 2,600 21,000 2800 15000 <100
124116/02 27,000 <4000 B8000 20000 2600 12,000 <50
03/25/03 87,000 <7500 7600 22,0600 Z25B0O0 12,000 <100
06/23/03 100,000 <3000 9,600 22000 3300 15000 <100
08/26/03 10,000 <4000 9300 17,000 2100 10000 <50



TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Bydrocarbon Concentrations
Allresuits are in parts per billion

Well/

Date TPH TFH Ethyl- Total

Samplad Gasoline Digsel Benzene Tolusne  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-5

Oo/N/o2 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 28
O9N7/02, <50 110 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 4.5
12/18/02 <50 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.8
O5/25/03 <50 130 <0.5b <0.5 <0.5 <05 7.4
06/25/03 < B0 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
09/26/03 <B0 700 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 21
MW-6

06/M1/02 <50 <BO <05 <(0.b <0.5 <0.5 1.2
09/17/02 <50 < B0 <0.b < 0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0
12/18/02 <50 <bO <05 <0.D <05 <05 0.20
03/25/03 <B0O <B0O <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0
06/23/05 <50 < B0 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5b <0.5
09/26/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
Mw -7

Q6/25/02 25000 <2000 £90 5,100 1,200 5,200 <20
0LH7i02 26,000 <2000 590 5,600 &&0 4,000 <20
12/18/02 NOT SAMFLED - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

03/25/03 38,000 <2200 410 7,700 1.000 6,400 <50
06/23/03 17,000 <1000 440 2,600 2350 2,600 <10
08/26/03 17.000 <1000 2350 1,800 470 2200 <b0

BB i 1800

Motes:
* = Hydrocarbons reported are in the early diesel range, and do nat mat.ch the
lzboratory standard.
** = Hydrocarbons reported do not match the laboratory gasoline atandard.
# = Estimated concentration reported due to overlapping fuel patterns.
/ = Results separated by a slash represent results from two different laboratory
metheds (&E020/8260).
Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection imit,

Most recent datain bold.

ESL = Envirenimental screening levels presented in the "Screening For Ervironmental Concarns
at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groungwater (July 2003} document prepared by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Franclsco Bay Region.




TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Results
Ol & Grease and Yolatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are inparts per billion

Date Sampled & .
Compound Anakyzed MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 M -4 MW-5 M-6 Mw-7
7161997

Hydrocarbon Ol and Greaze - <1.000 - . - - -
Tetrachloroathane (FCE} 0.9 <09 - - - - -
Other VOCs <05H-23 <05-<3 - - - - -
1261998

Hydrocarbon Gl and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Trichloroethene a7 <5.0 - - - - -
Tetrachloroathene 10 <5.0 - - - - -
1.2-Dichloroathane <0.5 H - - - - -
Qther VOCs <0.5-<50 <{.5- <50 - - - - -
22571098

Hydrocarben Oil and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorogthene 4 4.6 - - - - -
1,2 -Dichloroethane <2 g9 - - - - -
Qther VOCs <2-<10 <0.5-<5.0 - - - - -
1191999

Hydrecarbon Gl and Grease - <1,000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorosthene 5.1 <50 - - - - -
Trichloroethene a.sz <50 - - - - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 068 <50 - - - - -
Chlorefortn 8.2 <GB0 - - - - -
Other YOCs <05-<H <50 - <500 - - - - -
nanegg

Hydrocarbon O and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethens 15 0.68 - - - - -
Chlereform 4.6 <50 - - - - -
1,2-Dichloraethans <0.50 7.7 - - - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<5 <0.5-<500 - - - - -
Hydrocarbon O and Grease - < 1,000 <1000 < 1.000 - - -
Tetrachloroethena a8 <1.0 <100 <50 - - -
Chiorgform 32 <10 <100 <50 - - -
1,2-Dichlor pethane <050 8.8 120 140 - - -
Acetone - - 25,000 6.400 - - -
Naphthalene - - 5612 540 - - -
lsopropylbenzens - - 120 29 - - -
Other VOCs <05-<8.0 <1.0-<40 <100 -<10.000  <B0-<5000 - - -
A4/24/2000

Hydrocarbon Qil and Grease - <000 4,100 <1000 - - -
1,2-Dichicroethane < (.5 59 < 1,00C < 250 - - -
Naphthalens - - 35,600 520 - - -
Isapropylbenzene - - 1,200 < 250 - - -

Other VOCs <05-<5.0 <B.- <20 1,000 - < 100,00t < 250 - < 25,000 - - -



Oil & Grease and Yolatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Results

All reaults are in parts per billion

Date Sampled &

Cormpaund Analyzed M- MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-& MW -
picelviviele]

Hydrocarboh Oil and Grease - <1000 <1,000 - - -
Tetrachlorgethene 059 <50 FREE < 200 - - -
Chloroform 24 <5.0 PRODUCT <200 - - -
1,2-Dichlorogthane <05 &.7 - <200 - - -
Acetons - - NOT < 20,000 - - -
Naphthalene - - SAMFPLEDR 730 - - -
Other VOCs <Q.5-<20 <BO-<20 < 250 - < 20,000 - - -
10/24/2000 FEEE

Hydrocarben Ol and Grease - <1.000 FEODUCT <1000 - - .
Tetrachlorcethens <0.5 <5.0 - <250 - - -
Chlorofarm 1.0 <5.0 NOT <280 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<20 <5.0-<20 SAMFLED <250 - < 25,000 - - -
11542001 FREE

Hydrocarbkon Qil and Grease - 2,100 PRODUCT 1,300 - - -
Tetrachloreethene 13 <50 - <280 - - -
Chioroform 6.4 <5.0 NOT < 250 - - -
Other YOCa <05 -<20 <5.0-<20 SAMPLED < 250 - < 25,000 - - -
4/52/2001

Hydrocarben Ol and Grease - <10 FREE 1,100.0 - - -
Tetrachlorosthene <0.8 11 PRODUCT <50 - - -
1,2 dichloroethane <05 4.6 -ne <50 - - -
Trichloroethene <05 C.58 NOT <50 - - -
Haphthalana - - --- 320 - - -
Other VOCs <05-<2.0 <B.0-<20 SAMPLED < B0 -« 5,000 - - -
ZN7/2001

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - <500 FEEE <800 - - -
Tetrachloroethene - - FRODUCT - - - -
1.2 dichiorogthane <05 <50 --- 69.0 - - -
Trichloroethene - - NOT - - 4 -
Maphthalene - - - - - - -
Other VOCa - - SAMPLED - - - -
1025/2001

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - < 5,000 FREE < 5,000 - - -
1.2 dichloroethane - <50 PEODUCT 72 - - -
1,2 dibremogthane - <50 NOT < B - - -
Other V(iCa - - SAMPLED - - - -
17222002

Hydracarbon Ol and Grease - < B.E00 FEEE <5000 - - -
1,2 dichleroethane - <50 FRODUCT <50 - - -
1.2 dibromocthane - <50 NOT <50 - - -
Other VOCs - - SAMPLED o= - - -



TABLE THREE
CGroundwater Analytical Resuits

Oil & Grease and Volatile Orgaric Compounds

All results arein parts per billior

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed hW-1 bW-2 hMW-3 M -4 MW-5 MW-& MW7
61120

Ol and Greace - 1100 FREE - < 1,000 <1000 -

1.2 dichlaroethane - <50 FROBUCT - <05 <0.5 -

1.2 dibromoethane - < B NOT - <05 <05 -
Other VOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
5/25/2002

Ol and Grease - - FREE 1400 - - < 1.000
1,2 dichloroethane - - FRODUCT <100 - - <20
1.2 ditromoethara - - NOT < W00 - - <20
Other VOCs - - SAMFLED - - - -
217/2002

Dil and Grease - < 1,000 FREE < 1,000 < 1,000 < 1,000 < 1,000
1,2 dichlorosthang - <20 FRODUCT <100 <0.50 <0.50 <20
1.2 dibromoethane - <20 NOT <160 <0.60 <050 <20
Other YOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
R2AS/I2002

Gil and Grease - 1200 FREE < L0000 <1.000 < 1.000 CAR PARKED
1.2 dichloroethane - <10 FRODLCT <50 <050 < Q.50 OVER WELL
1.2 dibromoethane - <1G NOT <50 <050 <050 NOT
Other ¥0Cs - - SAMPLED - - - SAMPLED
/252005

Ol and Grease - <1000 FREE <1000 <1,000 1,000 <1066
1.2 dichloroethane - < B0 FEODUCT < 100 < 0.50 <0.5C <25
1.2 diromeethane - < B0 NOT <100 <0.60 < .50 <Z.B
Other YOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
S/23/2003

Oil and Grease - < 1,000 FREE < 1,000 <1000 < 1,000 <1000
1,2 dichloragthane < 0.5 < B0 PRODUCT <100 < Q.50 < Q.50 <10
1,2 dibromesthane < 0.5 <50 ROT <100 < Q.50 < Q.50 <10
Other ¥OCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
I2G/2003

Oll and Grease - <1000 FREE < 1,000 < 1,000 <1000 <1000
1,2 dichloroethane <05 <B0o FPROGUCT &7 < 0.50 <050 <5.0
1,2 dibromoethane <05 <Bo NOT <50 <50 <050 <8.0
Other vOCs - B SAMPLED - - - -




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Log
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WELL SAMPLING F

LD LOG

Project Name and Address:

[ \QAMLMD

Job #: XKL Date of sampling: Aiz<lez
Well Name: -4 _ Sampled by: _

Total depth of well (feet): 2y Well diameter (inches): __»_ 3
Depth to water before sampling (feet): Uo-‘?j .
Thickness of floating product if any: :

Depth of well casing in water (feet): T S

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before

Equipment used to purge the well:

(1
=

yeiand

sampling (galtons):

47

Time Evacuation Began:__|llo

Time Evacuation Finished: _ Yo

J,'<L

Approximate volume of groundwater purged:

Did the well go dry?:_ AN © After how many gallons;__ =
Time samples were collected: AT L
Depth to water at time of sampling: 16. 78
Percent recovery at time of sampling: - _
Samples collected with: ZovL e -
Sample color: — Odor: HC o
Description of sediment in sample: — T T
CHEMICAL DATA
Muggd Temp pH Conduyctivity

L _ L1l 277 Isz

| ol [ 4 -7
I A €51 6. 58 &
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of yels ain Yolume & type contajner Pres Iced? Analysis
Pect 5 Mo ver et Y

= b e ——

el i G50t AmeR.  —
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: {: 7 \ URLL ASD .

Job #: 2508 Date of sﬁmpling:, “lzs =z
Well Name: M- - Sampled by: O _
Total depth of well (feet): L Well diameter (inches): =
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 1549

Thickness of floating product if any: — )
Depth of well casing in water (feet): G _

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): .44 _
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: > _
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): '
Equipment uvsed to purge the well; AL

Time Evacuation Began:  \© as™ Time Evacuation Finished:__ oS
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: G - ‘

Did the well go dry?:_  _ N3 After how many gallops:_ -—
Time samples were collected: |olo

Depth to water at time of sampling: L& ot

Percent recovery at time of sampling: —

Samples collected with: CALL R .
Sample color: Gt Odor: B C _
Description of sediment in sample:_ ST -

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Condyctivity
il 747 &lZ G
°( LLS Lt q.25”
C | WIS lobs g2

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & type containgr Pres Iced? Analysis

? ™, o I -
-l 7S TRy S 7
{V\'\L’ t L — ._fng_("L. _'A/u"“'\ G5 5..:{?._;_ = “( _ B
o A
PO 10



- Project Name and Address:

aqua science

aza-]= engineersinc.
WELL SAMPLING F

Lt~ \OWWO

H1LD LOG

Job #: ‘
Well Name: {4 «w-'5

Total depth of well (feet):

Date of sampling: "EJM“L—-‘)}

Sampled by: 0w

Depth to water before sampling (feet):
Thickness of floating product if any:
Depth of well casing in water (feet):
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):
Numger of well casing volumes to be removed: -

esyme of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons):
to purge the well:

Time Evac

tio egan:_
Approximate groundwater purged:
: After how many gallons:

Did the well go df
Time samples were ¢

LS G

Well diameter (inches): __ “Z-

Time Evacuation Finighed:

———

. ———

Samples collected with:

Depth to water at time Of s ;
Percent recovery at time of &

Sample color:

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample of ¢ inecs Volume & type container Pres Iced?

;‘
Description of sediment in sample: 5/8

Analysis

o S 4'97@,9
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD L.OG

——
—
-_——
.4

Project Name and Address: L ‘ré‘f’h’i’b"“o .
Job #: LB Date of sampling: Cﬂ_f—ifo%

Well Name: _M<-i __Sampled by: __ O% -
Total depth of well (feet): Y Well diameter (inches): Z
Depth to water before sampling (feet): I 5, ‘rf

Thickness of ﬂoatmg product if any: o
Depth of well casing in water (feet): g M '
Number of gallons per well casing volume ({gallons): [

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: D

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 2
Equipment used to purge the well: S

Time Evacuation Began: 1% Time Evacuation Finished: ?%—
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: S

Did the well go dry?:_ N7 After how many gallons:__—
Time samples were collected: §'¢C @

Depth to water at time of sampling: l@ﬁ

Percent recovery at time of samplin i

Samples collected with: @M‘wﬂ— ‘

Sample color: v Odor: /‘FC

Description of sediment in sample: .1

CHEMICAL DATA

Volum e Temp pH andggt'ivity
L _ tso Lokl _Sol
- Ll L 28
2 euy L9 45

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Samp_«: %QI_QL& Yolume & type container Pres Iged? Apalysis
L 1’{ 2~ \u_f Ac l‘f_f_(/ i

____Ji R B LSO s, pmidpe. T -
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD L.OG

Project Name and Address: L i CAALAND

Job #: LyvY Date of sampling: “2gle%

Well Name: __Mu-§ i Sampled by: 25

Total depth of well (feet): 2A. & Well diameter (inches) 2z
Depth to water before sampling (feet): ' S072

Thickness of floating product if any: i o
Depth‘ of well casing in water {feet): - j?&( '

Nomber of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): LY

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): z.f
Equipment used to purge the well: CtaL @ ___

Time Evacuation Began: %:&a - Time Evacuation Finished: _ LS
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: s W

Did the well go dry‘?:__jﬂ) . After how many gallons:__ -~

Time samples were collected: 1o -
Depth to water at time of sampling: (G2

Percent recovery at time of sampling: . z

Samples collected with: LA L -
Sample color: - Odor:__ —— .
Description of sediment in sample: i -

CHEMICAIL DATA

Yolum rge ' , p_I‘_l_ . QMMM
7z LA 6.5 LD
an NAYYA Lo 7l
2 o b 7.1t 73t

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample _ # of coptainers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Anabysis
-5 ¥ Menl vl _}f_t‘_—f i

TR o ¢ £l / T
s R Y %' S
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lim ‘ CHALINO , .
Job #: lgoy Date of sampling: ___ |tz [<3 o
Well Name: _ Plw- {Sampled by: __ Ol

Total depth of well (feet): L. Well diameter (inches): 7 _
Depth to water before sampling {feet): Eots  — Compaa (A OUESaCn y
Thickness of floating product if any: — o
Depth of well casing in water (feet): =1g ' o
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) & 22

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): j_:
Equipment used to purge the well: CODMER

Time Evacuation Began: |o 3o Time Evacuation Finished: __Lc_)_g’:_
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 2 S

Did the well go dry?:. N2 After how many gallons;_ ——
Time samples were collected: Noo L
Depth to water at time of sampling: —_ N
Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with: Caitel o
Sample color: Vilased Odor:____~~ e
Description of sediment in sample: G B

CHEMICAL DATA

V. lum = oy g_fj andugtivity
a3 £5.0 &.e¥ __Eco
i - &3 7 & .17 27/
7 Y g7 261

SAMPLES COLLECTED

_S,am[m;f 1,0{/cgglaine[5 Volume & type comtaiper Pres Iced? Apalysis

Lowcr 5 el iAo e Y e
R { _ASD w0 Y
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project N%/H?ﬁja/]d Address: Lim \ Diﬁ(»é{,i}mf\o ;

Job #: Date of éampling:, @125

Well Name: _ {171 _ Sampled by: Qi N
Total depth of well (feet): .7 ‘Well diameter (inches): 2~ B
Depth to water before sampling (feet): Jer g B
Thickness of floating product if any: - L
Depth of well casing in water (feet): Va0

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): ”L_*—f

Number of well casing volumes to be remaved: S

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (galions): _@
Equipment used to purge the well: LA L e

Time Evacuation Began: (o Time Evacu?fion Finished: 1<%
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: -

Did the well go dry?:_ AVD . After how many gallons:_ ——
Time samples were collected: “a\lo R
Depth to water at time of sampling: te-§1

Percent recovery at time of sampling: -

Samples collected with: _ AL

Sample color: gL o Odor: RC o
Description of sediment in sample: SN ' R

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Furgeg Temp pH Conductivity
2.4 2 | iz
o S 63 L2 &2

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample  # of‘_r coplainers Volume & Iype conlminer Pres Iced? Analvsis
M 5 W e HoL

Mo i A M%@ Y




APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation




’FF Report Number : 35171
Date: 10/7/2003
ANALYTICAL 11

Damian Hriciga

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Dear Mr. Hriciga,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

{0 T

R P Furry

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



’FF Report Number : 35171

W ANALYTICAL 1Lc Date: 10/7/2003

Subject : B Water Samples
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Case Narrative

The Method Reparting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for samples MW-2, MW-4 and MW-7.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample MW-1 for the analyte Benzene were
outside of control fimits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked. Since the LCS
recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample MW-1 for the analytes Toluene,
Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

1
LA Tum

Approved By; RP FurryJ
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



(IFF

A ANALYTICAL 11c

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number : 35171

Date .

10/7/2003

Sample : MW-1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 35171-01
Sample Date :9/26/2003
Method i

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 9/29/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2003
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 9/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 ug/L EFA 8260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Toluene - dB (Surr) 93.3 % Recovery EFPA 8260B 9/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 97292003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/2912003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
TPH as Diesel 300 50 ua/L M EPA 8015 10/1/2003
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 86.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10/1/2003

peaem

Approved By: RP FurryJ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




R ANALYTICAL 1ic

Lim Property
Project Number . 2808

Project Name ;

Report Number ; 35171

Date : 10/7/2003

Sample : Mw-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35171-02
Sample Date :9/26/2003
Method

Measured Repaorting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9100 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Toluene 3500 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 1300 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Total Xylenes 5000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 52000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2003
Toluene - d& {Surm) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10M/2003
4-Bromofluoroebenzene (Surr) 87.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10M1/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1011/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 898.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
TPH as Diesel < 3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 16£1/2003
Octacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 845 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10/1/2003

FaEm

Approved By: RP FurryJ

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



(7
B ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name:  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Report Number : 35171

Date: 10/7/2003

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 35171-03
Sample Date :9/26/2003
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9300 50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Toluene 17000 50 ug/L EPA 8250B 10/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 2100 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Total Xylenes 10000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 10/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 110000 5000 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2003
1,2-Dichlaroethane a7 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 107172003
1,2-Dibromoethane <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
4-Bromaofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Sum 976 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
TPH as Diesel < 4000 4000 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/1/2003
Octacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 90.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10/1/2003

Approved By:

Jaem

R P Furry

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-287-4800



L IFF
8 ANALYTICAL 1.0

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number :
Date : 10/7/2003

35171

Sample ; MW-5 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 35171-04
Sample Date :9/26/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 912912003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EFA 8260B 9/29/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) 21 .50 ug/l EFPA 8260B 9/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sum) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B /292003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 898.0 % Recovery EPA B260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
TPH as Diesel 700 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/1/2003
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10M1/2003

FaEm

Approved By; RP FurryJ

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



B ANALYTICAL Lic

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name ;

Report Number : 35171

Date : 10/7/2003

Sample : MW-6 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 35171-05
Sample Date :9/26/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Pararmeter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 0/29/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/iL EPA 8280B 9/29/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 954 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99 .4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/29/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B S/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8280B 9/29/2003
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 10/3/2003
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 805 % Recovery M EFPA 8015 10/3/2003

WAEm

Approved By: RP FurryJ

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



W ANALYTICAL 10

Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number ;
10/7/2003

Date :

35171

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35171-06
Sampie Date :9/26/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 230 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Toluene 1800 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Ethylbenzene 470 5.0 ug/L EPA 82508 10/1/2003
Total Xylenes 2200 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline 17000 500 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/1/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 5.0 5.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
Dibromoflucromsthane (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/1/2003
TPH as Diesel < 1000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015 10/1/2003
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) g8.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10/1/2003

e

Approved By:

RP FurryJ

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 35171
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 10/7/2003
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Pararneter Value Limnit Units  Method Analyzed Parameter Valua Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA BDYS 9/30/2003 Benzene < (.50 .50 ugil EPA 82608  10/1/2003
Cotacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 92.7 % M EPA BO15 9/30/2003 Teluene <0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608  16/1/2003
Ethylbenzene =< 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  10/1/2003
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugiL MEPA8G15 10/2/2003 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  10/1/2003
Octacesane (Diesel Surrogate) 88.2 % MEFA 8015 1/2/2003 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA BZ608  10/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugit EPA B260B  10/1/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  9/29/2003 1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  10/1/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  9/29/2003 1,2-Dityomoethana < (.50 .50 uglL EPA 8260B  10/1/2003
Ethyibenzene <050 050 uglL EPA 82606  8/28/2003 Toluene - 48 (Surr) 104 % EPA 260 10/1/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 050 ugfl EPAB260B  9/29/2003 4-Bromoflugrobenzans (Surr) 107 % EPA 8260B  10/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  9/29/2003 Dibromoftucromethane {Surr) 104 % EPAB250B  10/1/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPAB260B  9/29/2003 1,2-Dichicroethane-dd (Surr) 104 % EPABZE0B  10/1/2003
1,2-Dichlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  95/29/2003
1,2-Dibromoathane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  9/20/2003 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608  9/29/2003
Toluene - &8 (Surr) 921 % EPA 82605  8/20/2003 Toluena <0.50 0.50 ught EPA8260B  9/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzens {Surr) 95.8 % EPAB260B  §/20/2003 Eihylbenzens <050 050 uglL EPAB260B  9/29/2003
Dibrompfucromethane (Surr) 98.2 % EPA8260B  0/20/2003 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglL EFA 82608 9/29/2003
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 98.9 % EPA 8260B /232003 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 050 uglL EPA 8260B  9/29/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 a0 ug/l. EPA 8260B  9/29/2003
Benzene <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  9/29/2003 1,2-Dichloroethana <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  9/29/2003
Toluane < 0.50 Q.50 ugil. EPA 82608 9/282003 1,2-Dibromosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  9/29/2003
e o NS o ol e % e oo
4-Bromofluorobenzens {Surr) 84.7 % EPA B260B  9/28/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608  9/29/2003 Dibromofiuaromethane (Surr) 102 % EPAB2G0B  0/20/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPABZ60B  9/29%/2003 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % EPA B260B  8/29/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <050 0.50 ugiL EPA BZ60B  9/29/2003
1,2-Dibramoethane < 0.5¢ 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  9/20/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 14 % EFA BZG0B  9/29/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % EFA 8260B 9/25/2003
Dibromoflsoremethane (Sur) 972 Y £PA B260B  9/29/2003
1,2-Dichiorogthane-d4 (Surr) 99.6 % EPA 82608  9/29/2003

Em

Approved By: RP FurryJ

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4300



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Lim Property
Project Number ;: 2808

Report Number : 35171
Date: 10/7/2003

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Upits Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  9/30/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608  9/30/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  §/30/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  9/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  9/30/2003
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  9/30/2003
1,2-Dichioroathane <0.50 0.50 ug/iL EPA B260B  9/30/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8260B  &/3002003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 94.8 Yo EPA 82608  9/30/2603
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 85.8 % EPA B2608  9/30/2003
Dibramofluoromethane (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608 9/30/2003
1,2-Dichlaroethane-dd (Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  9/30/2003

2795 2nd Si, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

A0 G

Approved By: RP FurryJ




Report Number : 35171

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date -  10/7/2003
Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808
, , Duplicate Spiked )
] . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1060 1080 ug/l. M EPABD15 9/30/03 106 108 1.68 70-130 25
Benzene 35171-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 394 39.8 ug/l EPAB8260B 9/29/03 984 99.5 1.08 70-130 25
Toluene 3517105 <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.6 353 ug/L EPAB260B 9/29/03 96.6 88.2 8.98 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 35171-05 <5.0 200 200 208 21 ug/ll. EPAB260B 9/29/03 104 106 1.63 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35171-05  <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.0 41.2 ug/t. EPAB260B 9/29/03 107 103 4.18 70-130 25
Benzene 35146-08 <0.50 40.0 40.0 384 376 ug/L EPA8260B 9/29/03 96.0 94.0 2.18 70-130 25
Toluene 35146-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.6 38.9 ug/lL EPAB8280B 9/28/03 101 97.4 410 70-130 25
Teri-Butanol 35146-06 <5.0 200 200 185 191 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/28/03 975 95.5 2.02 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35146-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.0 419 ug/L EPA 8280B 9/29/03 102 105 224 70-130 25
Benzene 35191-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 383 38.1 ug/ll  EPAB260B 10/1/03 9538 954 0445 70-130 25
Toluene 35i191-01 <050 400 40.0 40.8 39.7 ug/L EPA8260B 10/1/03 102 99.2 2.68 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 35191-01 <5.0 200 200 200 196 ug/lL  EPAB260B 10/1/03 9938 97.8 2.05 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35191-01 2.0 40.0 40.0 39.0 44,9 ug/lL EPAB260B 10/1/03 924 107 14.6 70-130 25
Benzene 35075-09 18 40.0 40.0 81.7 78.5 ug/t  EPAB260B 9/29/03 160 152 5.10 70-130 25
Toluens 36075-09 31 40.0 40.0 114 111 ug/lL EPAB260B 9/20/03 208 200 3.69 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 35075-09 <5.0 200 200 195 195 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/29/03 97.4 97.4 0.0308 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35075-09 310 40.0 40.0 337 330 ug/L  EPAB8260B 9/29/03 78.1 58.5 26.1 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

anem

Approved By: RP FurryJ



Report Number : 35171
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/7/2003

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

. . Duplicate Spiked
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 35170-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 43.8 42.9 ug/lL. EPA8260B 9/30/03 109 107 1.98 70-130 25
Toluene 35170-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 41.1 39.7 ug/ll. EPA8260B 9/30/03 103 99.2 3.51 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 3517002 @65 200 200 268 262 ug/L EPAB260B 9/30/03 102 98.7 3.15 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35170-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 458 443 wg/lL EPAB260B 9/30/03 114 111 3.40 70-130 25

TPH as Diese! Blank <50 1000 1000 1010 1130 ug/ll  MEPA8015 10/2/03 101 113 11.3 70-130 25

em

Approved By: R P Furl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC i v

2795 2nd 3t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number - 35171
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date :  10/7/2003

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recav. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 97.6 70130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/03 93.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 1086 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl| Ether 40.0 ug/i EPA 8260B 9/29/03 922 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugi/L EPA 82680B 2/29/03 97.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 105 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 9/29/03 100 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/03 93.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 10/1/03 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/1/03 96.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/1/03 103 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 110 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 98.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/29/03 105 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/03 108 70-130

Em

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: R P Furmy/
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800



Report Number ;. 35171
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 10/7/2003

Project Name :  Lim Property
Project Number : 2808

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method ‘Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/03 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/03 97.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/30/03 110 70-130
e
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: R P Furne/

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Iscience

EE nvironmental
A, aboratories, Inc.

Octoher 06, 2003

Joe! Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 03-09-1695
Client Reference: Lim Property

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/30/2003 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The resulis in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

nvironmenta Michael {l. Crisostomo
Laboratories, Inc. Quality Assurance Manager
Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

Sincerely,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 + TEL:(714)895-5484 « FAX:(714)894-7501




& discience
= ANALYTICAL REPORT
A= nvironmental
A aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/30/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-08-1695
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: N/A
Method: _ SM 55208
Project: Lim Property ' Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Chient Sampie Number Number Coltected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
l MwW-2 03-08-1695-1 08/26/03 Aqueous N/A 10/01/03 310010GB+
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Unlts
Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/L
I MWV4 03-09-1695-2 09/26/03 Agqueous N/A 10/01/03 31001 0GB1
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Gil ard Grease ND 1.0 4 mg/
| MW-5 03-09-1695-3 09/26/03 Aqueous N/A 10/01/03  310010GB1
Parameter Result EL DF Qual Units
Qit and Grease ND 1.0 q mg/L
| MW-6 03-09-1695-4 09/26/03 Agueous N/A 10401103 310010681
Parameter Resutt RL DF Quat Units
Qil and Greasa ND 1.0 1 mg/L
| MwW-7 03-09-1695-5 09726103 Aqueous NIA 10/01/03 30010GR
Parameter Resuit RL DfE Qual Units
Oil and Grease NO 1.0 1 mg/L
| Method Blank 099-05-081-1,427 NIA Agueous N/A 10/01/03 310010GB1
Paramegter Result RL DFE Quat Units
Dil and Greasea ND 1.0 1 mg/L
RL - Reparling Limit | DF - Dillion Factor | Gual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 TEL:(714) B95-5494 < FAX:(714)894-750
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I

nvironmental Quality Controi - Duplicate

i aboraltories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/30/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Waork Order No: 03-09-1695
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: N/A

Method: SM 55208

Project: Lim Property

Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared; Analyzed: Number
qu Aqueous N/A N/A 10/01/03 310010601 —,
Parameter Sample Cone DUP Cone RPD RPOCL Dualifiers
Ol and Grease ND ND NA 0-25

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL: (714)B95-5484 + FAX: (714) 894-7501




i=

 alscience

= nvironmental

AL, aboratories, Inc.

03-09-1695

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS
Work Order Number:
Qualifier

Definition
ND

Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




L 4

mental work oroer#: 03 -[0]A] _[t][e[a]ls]

o, frec.
Cooler |, 'Z: of fz_
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cuent,_ KIFF DATE: 043003
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE CQURIER: _ LABORATORY (ODther than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, caooler with temperature blank provided. ,3 ° C Temperature blank,

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. “C IR thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice, Ambient {femperature,

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. Initial: d (-

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s}): Cooler; \/ No (Mot Intact} : Not Applicable {N/A).
Initial: ﬁ,c'

SAMPLE CONDITION: _

Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples....................... ™
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... -
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................... ... -
Correct containers for analyses requested. ...l -~ U
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).............................. ; ....... i
VOA vial(s) free 0f h@adSPace. ... .. ..o araaes i g™
Tediar bag(s) free of condensation...... ... T TP -

intiat: ___ NCe

COMMENTS:




2795 Second Street, Suile 300

Cal Science Environmental

’FF Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 53(.297 4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
ANALYTICAL wic Fax: 530.297.4508 714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 1 of 1.
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): Geotracker COELT EDD REPORT? Chain-of-Custody Recordalysis Request
Joet Kiff X YES ___NO
Company/Address;
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: ASED Analysis Request
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID: T0600100535
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Celiverable to (Email Address}: < o -
2808 35171 inbox@kiffanalytical.com o S| E
Project Narne: E-mail address: E o5 9
Lim Property inbox@kiffanalytical.com @ =12
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix IEIEJ ‘8 g
- O o2
Sample HEEEE ol lwl3|E & S O
. . gl =| 2| 8 ~lelul 2| 3lE|2] |28
Designation Date Time |0} &l Ela]| | 2| £1c] 82| 2|3] |Ow
MW-2 9/26/2003]1020 2 X[x] IX X X |}
MW-4 9/26/2003|0950 2 XX (X X x| 2]
MW-5 9/26/2003|0820 2 X[X] X X X112
MW-6 9/26/2003{1100 2 XX X X X | &
MW-7 9/26/2003/0910 2 XX |X X x|
Relinguished by: / [ Date | Time [Reteived by: FRemarks:
WW Andutical 0422493 1330
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Recsived by:
Pantiiie.
Relinquished by: Date | Time Received% Bill ta:
K22 WA X : I




Aqua Science Enginsers, Inc.
205 W. El Fintadeo Road
Damville, CA 94526

Chain of Custody

35N

(825) 820-9531
X &
FAX (925) 85744653 PAGE
SAMPLER (SIGNATIRE) DAMIAN HRICIGA PROJECT NAME Lim Property JOB NO.
' ADDRESS BthSt., Oakland
ANALYSIS REQUEST o1 1. | = =
SR s {8 | §¢ 53 3 £ | =
- % W Rl [ o |8x o |2 |& f 2
PLEASE SEND REFORT TO: 8 |2 |8 sl s|3slE<qd |8 |5 |k
DHRICIGA@AQUASCIENCEENGINEERS.COM 7158 | 35|33 |38 83|98 |SS(R58s |2 | |28
PLEASE INCLUDE EDF. ID# TO600100535 S Lt T PR ERN 85 95|53 o3 E2y 85| Sl | 558
HEEHEN BRI R R RIS
noF | 8 (=Y 0y I - n (=4 I = T L0y o
MW-1 e Hre? T W X X o\
MW-2 , lolea] W X A X (oY
MW-4 %¢ W X X X 03
MW-5 L & | w X X X 0Y
MW-6 \ o | w x X x 3
MW-7 N Gro| W x x x 06
/
INQUISHED BY: o RECEIVED BY: ELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED,BY LABORATORY: COMMENTS:;
S L 0kttt 0845
slgnature} {time) {signature) (tirme) slgnature) signature) {tIme)
FAriian
Hencich Z/Z/ Miche e Werdwat, © 92903 TURN AROUND TIME
rmte;d narme) (printed name) {date) (printed name) {date) (printed nams) date)
. . . C TANDA 24Hr  48H 724
ompany- ompany. ompanya ompany- . OTHER:
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. l }: h .(‘_(‘ f}/l 1{3 }) ¢ 4






